
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 5 April 2017
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, 
Kye Dudd, Steve Pearce, Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows, Mark Wright and Harriet Bradley

Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Service Director - Planning), Gary Collins, Stuart Langer, Susannah Pettit, 
Laurence Fallon and Rachael Dando

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23758
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 27th March 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 6.05 pm
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd February 2017 as a correct 
record.

(Pages 7 - 15)

4. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 16 - 22)

5. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 23)

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 30th March 2017.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 
4th April 2017.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

7. Planning and Development 
Please note the following applications for consideration at this meeting. (Page 24)

a) Planning Application Numbers 16/05329/F and 
16/05330/LA - Former Gas Works (West Purifier House), 
Lime Kiln Road

(Pages 25 - 63)

Erection of Building To Provide Residential Accommodation (Class 
C3), Associated Parking, Landscaping and Boundary Treatment, 
Internal and External Alterations to West Purifier House

b) Application Number 16/04561/F - Linear Park, Avon 
Street, Bristol

(Pages 64 - 113)

Erection of a 8-11 storey building comprising 255 no. residential units, 
536 sq metres  of flexible commercial / community floor space (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1a, D1 or D2) at ground floor level, basement 
car park and associated development, including access, landscaping, 
bin storage and cycle parking. (Amendment to planning permission 
14/03133/F) – Major Application

8. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 17th May 2017.



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get
[...]
l Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 
Committee

22 February 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Harriet Bradley, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Kye Dudd, 
Steve Pearce, Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens and Mark Wright

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies received from – 

(a) Councillor Breckels, substituted by Councillor D Alexander;
(b) Councillor Windows, no substitution.

2. Declarations of Interest

Declarations received – 

(a) Agenda item 7 (d) - Councillor Clarke non pecuniary interest as member of the Port authority and 
confirmed would not take part for this item;
(b) Agenda item 7 (d) - Councillor D Alexander non pecuniary interest as member of the Port authority 
and that he had expressed views on the Application in his Ward. Councillor D Alexander confirmed that he 
had submitted a statement for the Committee’s consideration and would not take part for this item;
(c) Agenda item 7 (d) - Councillor Sergeant non pecuniary interest as a Ward member but confirmed that 
she had not made a judgement on the Application so would take part in the consideration of the 
Application;
(d) Agenda item 7 (a) - Councillor Davies non pecuniary interest, as his employer (Thangam Debbonaire 
MP for Bristol West) had made comments on the Application, but confirmed that he had not made a 
judgement on the Application so would take part in the consideration of the Application. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th January 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

4. Appeals

The Service Manager, Development Management updated the Committee - 

Item 5 – appeal was written representation but Planning Inspectorate now wanted an Informal Hearing;
Items 29 – 34 appeals were associated with an application to DC B Committee but Change of Use was 
allowed even though application subject to DC B decision was already being implemented. A partial 
award of costs was granted against the Council because the refusal reason concerning ventilation could 
have been dealt with by Condition.

5. Enforcement

The report was noted. 

6. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received public forum statements in advance of the meeting. 
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into 
consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. (A copy of the public forum 
statements are held on public record by Democratic Services democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk). 

7. Planning and Development

8. Application Number 15/06400/F - Former Chocolate Factory, Greenbank Road, Easton 
Bristol BS5 6EL

Members were reminded that this application had been deferred by the Development Control Committee 
(A) meeting on 30 November 2016, after concerns had been raised about the level of affordable housing 
provided on the site and the highway impacts with regard to parking and traffic. Two reasons for deferral 
had been put forward namely –

(A) Further consultation with local stakeholders about the need for more affordable housing on the site 
including discussions about:

(i) the possibility of a trade-off between the need for retaining the existing buildings
and provision of further affordable housing on the site;
(ii) further analysis of the viability appraisal reports used in the assessment process as appropriate;
(iii) negotiations with the developers about the mix of uses on site and potential flexibility with the si
[...]
msision 15/05979/F.

13/03/2017

Text0:24 Bishopston & Ashl (Garage Site Next To) 2 Brent Road Bristol BS7 9QZ 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

New one-and-part- two storey coach house. 15/03/2017

Text0:25 Cotham 58 Ravenswood Road Bristol BS6 6BP 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Retention of existing single-storey side extension with 
alterations to the roof.

15/03/2017

Text0:26 Westbury-on-Trym 12 Southover Close Bristol BS9 3NG 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing dwelling; construction of 4no. semi-detached 
dwellings and associated works, including site levelling [part-
retrospective].

15/03/2017

Text0:27 Lawrence Hill 16 West Street St Philips Bristol BS2 0BH 

Appeal against non-determination

Conversion of existing fourth floor attic roof space to form 
single bed apartment, including extension of existing stair 
from third to fourth floor. Removal of existing upper rear 
mansard allowing extension of existing lower mansard to 
adjoin new profile rear mansard roof.

16/03/2017

Text0:28 Lawrence Hill Avonbank Feeder Road Bristol BS2 0TH 

Committee

Appeal against refusal

Proposed installation of low carbon, bio-diesel powered 
generators and associated infrastructure for the provision of 
a Flexible Generation Facility to provide energy balancing 
services via the capacity market for the National Grid.

24/03/2017

Page 5 of 727 March 2017 Page 19



Text0:29 Easton Former Chocolate Factory Greenbank Road Easton Bristol 
BS5 6EL 

Committee

Appeal against non-determination

Mixed use development comprising conversion of existing 
remaining buildings (labelled Blocks C, D and F) and erection 
of new buildings to provide: 135 dwellings (91 apartments; 44 
houses) (Blocks A, B, D, E, F, G and terraces); 485 sq m 
Class B1 floorspace (Block D); 726 sq m of commercial 
floorspace (Use Class B1/A1/A2) (Blocks B and C); 332 sq m 
of flexible community/busi
[...]
23 

 

Development Control Committee A 
5 April 2017 

Report of the Service Director - Planning 

 
Index 
 
Planning Applications 
 
Item Ward Officer 

Recommendation 
Application No/Address/Description 
 

    
1 Hotwells & 

Harbourside 
Grant subject to 
Legal Agreement 

16/05329/F & 16/05330/LA - Former Gas Works 
(West Purifer House) Lime Kiln Road Bristol BS1 
6UN   
Erection of building to provide residential 
accommodation (Class C3), associated parking, 
landscaping and boundary treatment. Internal 
and external alterations to West Purifier House 
and the Engine House to facilitate conversion 
into 58 residential units (Class C3). Alterations to 
boundary wall to provide access (Major 
Application) 
 

    
2 Lawrence Hill Grant subject to 

Legal Agreement 
16/04561/F - Linear Park Avon Street Bristol     
Erection of a 8-11 storey building comprising 255 
no. residential units, 536 sqm of flexible 
commercial / community floor space (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1a, D1 or D2) at 
ground floor level, basement car park and 
associated development, including access, 
landscaping, bin storage and cycle parking. 
(Amendment to planning permission 14/03133/F) 
-  Major Application. 
 

    

 
index 
v5.0514 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



24/03/17  09:05   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Hotwells & Harbourside CONTACT OFFICER: Susannah Pettit 
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
Former Gas Works (West Purifer House) Lime Kiln Road Bristol BS1 6UN  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
16/05329/F 
16/05330/LA 
 

 
Full Planning 
Listed Building Consent (Alter/Extend) 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

28 April 2017 
 

Erection of building to provide residential accommodation (Class C3), associated parking, 
landscaping and boundary treatment. Internal and external alterations to West Purifier House and 
the Engine House to facilitate conversion into 58 residential units (Class C3). Alterations to 
boundary wall to provide access (Major Application) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
GVA 
St Catherine's Court 
Berkeley Place 
Bristol 
BS8 1BQ 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Square Bay (Anchor) LLP & Anchor 
Road (Bristol) Ltd 
c/o Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
Application No. 16/05329/F & 16/05330/LA: Former Gas Works (West Purifer House) Lime Kiln 
Road Bristol BS1 6UN  
 

27-Mar-17 Page 1 of 34 

    
SUMMARY 
 
This application relates to one of the last remaining pieces of land on the Bristol Harbour side to be 
developed, which is an allocated site within the Bristol Central Area Plan.  It contains several listed 
buildings (including the West Purifier House).  It is being brought to committee for a decision due to 
the prominence of the site and the level of public interest.  
 
The application proposes a redevelopment of the site to form a purely residential development, which 
is a change away from the last approval that existed on this site (the Soil Association scheme) which 
proposed commercial uses (detailed below).  This application proposes 58 residential units spread 
over West Purifier House, a new 6-storey building in the north-eastern area of the site, and two 
houses in the Engine House.  The retention of the iconic chimney is also proposed as well as a 
landscaping scheme in the centre of the site.  The Harbour Walkway (which currently has a temporary 
tarmac surface) would be re-paved and details of this are included in the application. 
 
Officers have undertaken the required assessments in terms of the scheme's impacts on the heritage 
assets, and this has been done in the context of an objection from Historic England.  The conclusion 
reached is that the benefit of bringing this site and the listed buildings back into beneficial us
[...]

stops close to the site on Jacobs Wells Road.  The applicant has agreed to provide a sum of 
£34,488.00 towards this and a s106 agreement is in the process of being drawn up.  A further sum of 
£9,300 to go towards the monitoring of the travel plan is also being secured.  No further site specific 
contributions were deemed necessary (unless AH). 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The development complies with the Site Allocation criteria for this site, as it would re-use the existing 
listed buildings on the site and bring them back into a sustainable use; improve the Harbourside 
walkway; provide vehicular access from Lime Kiln Road; preserve and enhance the character and 

Page 45



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
Application No. 16/05329/F & 16/05330/LA: Former Gas Works (West Purifer House) Lime Kiln 
Road Bristol BS1 6UN  
 

27-Mar-17 Page 22 of 34 

appearance of the conservation area; and is supported by a Flood Risk Assessment.  The scheme 
mitigates its impacts through s106 obligations, and would provide ** Affordable Housing.  Despite the 
objection from Historic England, officers have applied the correct assessment under the Planning 
(Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, and have concluded that the impacts on the 
heritage assets are acceptable when they are balanced with the interests of bringing the site and 
buildings back into use.  The scheme provides a policy-compliant sustainability response, and the 
application includes robust supporting information on protection of nearby residents' amenity.  
Transport implications are acceptable, and conditions would ensure the design details of the 
development are acceptable.   The scheme would bring a long-term derelict site back into sustainable 
use and is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
The CIL liability for this development is £519,673.13 
 
RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 
 
The completion, within a period of six months 
[...]
 
 3642-PH3010_C_Block B - Purifier House - North elevation 
 3642-PH3011_E_Block B - Purifier House - South elevation 
 3642-PH3012_E_Block B - Purifier House - East elevation 
 3642-PH3013_C_Block B - Purifier House - West elevation 
 3642-PH3112_B_Block B - Purifier House - Section A-A 
 3642-PH3114_D_Block B - Purifier House - Section B-B 
 3642-PH3115_B_Block B - Purifier House - Section C-C 
 
 Enabling works 
 Appendix A Site Layout 
 Appendix B - Site access constraints access and hoardings 
 Appendix C.1 - Vehicle tracking analysis 
 Appendix C.2- Vehicle tracking analysis 
 Appendix C.3 - Vehicle tracking analysis 
 Appendix C.4 - Vehicle tracking analysis 
 CD-101 - Proposed Drainage Outfall into Floating Harbour 
 CH-101 Shared Surface Scheme 
  
 External works 
 3642_Brandon Yard_Block B_SK1001_Northwest gate treatment 
 3642-0160_B_Perimeter Wall External East Gasworks Lane 
 3642-BW0162_D_Boundary Wall - Demolition & Conservation Proposals -  External North 

Lime Kiln Road 
 MWA-16.03-001_10 - Landscape General Arrangement 
 MWA-16.03-002_02 Site Sections 
 MWA-16.03-200_01 gateway 
 MWA-16.03-201_01 Purifier Terraces 
 ARUP-SK-EL-02 - REVC (lighting plan) 
 
  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
Application No. 16/05329/F & 16/05330/LA: Former Gas Works (West Purifer House) Lime Kiln 
Road Bristol BS1 6UN  
 

27-Mar-17 Page 33 of 34 

Advices 
  
 1 The applicant is advised that evidence that the PV design has been approved by an MCS 

(Microgeneration Certification Scheme) accredited installer to ensure shading is taken into 
account within the energy generation calculations should be submitted within energy 
statements and PV details. 

  
 2 Any temporary or permanent works to the existing Listed dock wall will require further planning 

consent and are explicitly excluded from this consent. 
  
 3 Under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 
[...]


Brandon Yard, Anchor Road,
Bristol

Block A - South & East Elevations

-
-

AS

BA0306

PB

PLANNING

22.09.16

 1 : 200

Harbour Elev
3

 1 : 200

Gasworks Lane Elev
4

Outline of approved scheme

4

43 3

ELEVATION REFERNCE KEY

Ridge Height of
approved scheme

Height of
proposed scheme

Ridge Height of
approved scheme

Height of
proposed scheme

A 23/08/16 EC Wing lowered to 4 storeys PB

B 13/09/16 EC Draft Planning Application PB

C 23.09.16 JP Issued for Planning PB

P
age 62



24/03/17  09:02   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
 

 
ITEM NO.  2 
 

 
WARD: Lawrence Hill CONTACT OFFICER: Stuart Langer 
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
Linear Park Avon Street Bristol    
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
16/04561/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

7 April 2017 
 

Erection of a 8-11 storey building comprising 255 no. residential units, 536 sqm of flexible 
commercial / community floor space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1a, D1 or D2) at ground floor 
level, basement car park and associated development, including access, landscaping, bin storage 
and cycle parking. (Amendment to planning permission 14/03133/F) -  Major Application. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Alder King Planning Consultants 
Pembroke House 
15 Pembroke Road 
Clifton 
Bristol BS8 3BA 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Legal and General Property Ltd 
c/o agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7b



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee A – 5 April 2017 
Application No. 16/04561/F: Linear Park Avon Street Bristol    
 

  

    
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The planning application was previously considered by the Bristol Development Control A Committee 
on 22 February 2017. In the report for that committee, officers recommended that the scheme be 
approved, subject to conditions and a legal agreement to provide
[...]
s 16/05329/F and 16/05330/LA - Former Gas Works (West Purifier House), Lime Kiln Road
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Supporting Documents

	7b Application Number 16/04561/F - Linear Park, Avon Street, Bristol
	RECOMMENDED GRANT subject to Planning Agreement
	Development Control Committee A – 22 February 2017
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

5 April 2017 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, 
Kye Dudd, Olly Mead (substitute for Harriet Bradley), Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows and 
Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Susannah Pettit, Laurence Fallon and Jeremy Livitt

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Harriet Bradley (Councillor Olly Mead substituting) and Councillor 
Stephen Pearce

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence and substitutions are set out above.

2. Declarations of Interest

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillor Stephen Clarke indicated that he had been involved in a meeting with the agent for Linear Park 
but that he retained an open mind concerning the application.

Councillor Mark Wright stated that he had commented on previous applications for the Former Gas 
Works Site but that he retained an open mind concerning the application.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd February 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Appeals

The Service Manager (Development Management) made the following points:

(1) Somerset House 18 Canynge Road Bristol BS8 3JX – the Appellant has formally applied for an 
award of costs. Officers have sent a rebuttal on the costs application but the position remains that the 
Council will not be defending the appeal in accordance with the Committee decision of 22nd February 
2017;
(2) Avonbank, Feeder Road Bristol BS2 0TH – this appeal had been lodged late last month
(3) Former Chocolate Factory Greenbank Road Easton Bristol BS5 6EL – the appeal against non-
determination had been received and would not be defended in accordance with the Committee decision 
of 22nd February 2017.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

5. Enforcement

The Service Manager (Development Management) advised the Committee that 2 enforcement notices 
had been issued since the last meeting.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

6. Public Forum

The Committee received 8 Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting (including one late 
statement, agreed by the Chair). The Statements were heard before the application they relate to and 
were taken fully into consideration by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. (A copy of the public 
forum statements are held on public record by Democratic Services). democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications.

8. Planning Application Numbers 16/05329/F and 16/05330/LA - Former Gas Works (West 
Purifier House), Lime Kiln Road

Officers gave a presentation for this item and made the following key points:

(1) Details of the proposed building were provided which would contain 58 residential units over 
West Purifier House, a new 6-storey building in the north-eastern area of the site and two houses in the 
Engine House;

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(2) Information was given concerning the previous permitted scheme at the site for the Soil 
Association which had expired;
(3) Objections had been received from the SS Great Britain (the loss of sight lines and potential 
impact of this) and from Historic England (excessive scale, materials and articulation, cause harm to the 
character of the Conservation Area and to the views to and from Brandon Hill);
(4) Space standards had been met. Town Scape views indicating the visual impact analysis had been 
included;
(5) The development complies with the Site Allocation policy criteria for the site since it would use re-
use the existing listed buildings on the site and bring them back into a sustainable use;
(6) The development would improve the Harbourside Walkway;
(7) The development would provide vehicular access from Lime Kiln Road;
(8) The  development would preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area and is supported by Flood Risk Assessment;
(9) The scheme mitigates its impact through Section 106 obligations and would provide a financial 
contribution towards affordable housing;
(10) Whilst acknowledging the objection from Historic England, officers had applied the appropriate 
assessment and had concluded that the impacts on the heritage assets are acceptable when balanced 
with the interests of bringing the site and buildings back into use;
(11) The scheme provides a policy compliant sustainability response and includes robust supporting 
information on protection of nearby residents’ amenity;
(12)  Transport conditions were acceptable and conditions would ensure that design details of the 
development were also acceptable;
(13) The scheme will bring a long –term derelict site back into sustainable use.

In response to Councillors’ questions, officers made the following comments:

(1) There is an electric charging point;
(2) Highways officers had examined the concerns raised about the level of traffic that would occur 
during the construction phase and had deemed that it was acceptable;
(3) Officers felt the land value in excess of £3 Million proposed by the applicant was too high given 
the significant level of abnormal costs associated with this site. Following advice from Property Services, 
officers considered that a land value of in the region of £2 Million is the minimum that a reasonable land 
owner would be prepared to dispose of the land for, given its highly desirable location. Consequently, a 
land value of £2 Million has been adopted by the Council;
 (4) It was confirmed that any temporary or permanent works to the existing Listed Dock Wall would 
definitely require an additional listed building consent;
(5) The future views from Cabot Tower had been indicated in the plans;
(6) Public access around the site will be maintained as part of the Construction Management Plan and 
would also include access to Lime Kiln Road;
(7) Housing Associations were generally reluctant to provide a small number of flats but were happy 
to agree to an off-site contribution. Whilst it might in theory be possible to deliver affordable housing 
ourselves, Bristol City Council had never previously taken on the provision of units in a private 
development. Officers were carrying out a separate piece of work with the Housing Delivery Team to 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

investigate options for this – the Cabinet Member for Housing had requested investigation into 
possibilities for particular suburban locations;
(8) If one of the storeys was removed from the building, it would make the scheme undeliverable as 
other costs would still need to be met;
(9) Officers maintained flexibility for options for affordable housing. If they were to make a 
requirement that any expenditure needed to be made within a particular radius (ie 1 mile) and no 
development could be provided within the required time period, funding might need to be returned;
(10)  The development would be publicly accessible;
(11)  The Neighbourhood Partnership in question (Cabot Clifton Harbourside NP) had not yet made a 
decision to apply CIL to these types of schemes. Therefore, the option of using some CIL to improve the 
public realm and hence assist scheme viability, was not an option at this stage;
(12)  The provision of larger flats had been agreed to assist in providing housing for families. Smaller 
flats would be unlikely to provide more revenue and improve liability;
(13)  By working with a Housing Association, the Council obtained match funding for a particular 
scheme;
(14)  Officers confirmed that, despite the reduction in the enforcement team, a full reactive 
enforcement service remained in place and would address any complaints if a developer failed to meet 
the relevant conditions of any agreed development.

Councillors made the following comments:

(15)  It was important to re-use this site which was not inconsistent with buildings in the vicinity;
(16)  The comments from SS Great Britain were noted and were of concern. The building was too high 
and would cause significant damage to the character of the area;
(17)  The level of affordable housing is unacceptable;
(18)  The development could cause “reverse ghettoization” and mitigate against mixed communities;
(19)  The developer has done reasonably well in the pre-Application stage. Whilst it had an industrial 
look, this was in keeping with other buildings in the area but would require good quality materials;
(20)  It was very important that this site was developed;
(21)  The large block did seem too big;
(22)  The lack of sufficient affordable housing was disappointing but the reluctance of the Housing 
Association to take on the site without certain requirements being put in place was understandable;
(23)  Since the financial crash, there was an increasing amount of social housing in the wider 
Harbourside area as Housing Associations had brought units from the developer;
(24)  The scheme complimented the listed buildings without being a pastiche;
(25)  Whilst it seemed a severe design compared to the Listed Buildings, it would not cause harm 
particular harm to the conservation area;
(26)  The Equalities Impact of the scheme Assessment was bad due to the lack of affordable units in 
this central location;
(27)  Whilst this site needed to be developed, the proposed scheme was in the wrong location;
(28)  £34,000 from the scheme proposed for the bus stop improvement should be transferred towards 
the provision of affordable housing.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Olly Mead moved, seconded by Councillor Fabian Breckels that “the application be approved, 
together with the amendments set out in the Amendment Sheet”.

Councillor Stephen Clarke moved an amendment, seconded by Councillor Clive Stevens that “ £34,488 
identified for bus stop improvements be re-allocated to affordable housing and to be provided within a 
1.5 Mile radius of the scheme”. Upon being put to the vote, this amendment was LOST (Voting: 4 for, 8 
against, 0 Abstentions).

Councillor Clive Stevens moved a further amendment, seconded by Councillor Stephen Clarke that “ 
£34,488 identified for bus stop improvements be re-allocated to affordable housing”. It was noted that 
the applicants agreed to this proposal. Upon being out to the vote, this amendment was CARRIED (Voting: 
5 For, 3 Against, 2 Abstentions).

Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Mead’s motion (as amended by Councillor Stevens) was CARRIED 
(Voting: 7 for, 2 against, I abstention). It was, therefore, 

Resolved:  that the recommendations contained in the report be approved, together with the 
amendments set out in the Amendment Sheet and with the Heads of terms of the required Section 106 
agreement amended to re-allocate the £34,488 originally secured for bus stop improvements to the 
affordable housing contribution.

9. Application Number 16/04561/F - Linear Park, Avon Street, Bristol

Item 7 (b) – Application Number 16/04561/F – Linear Park, Avon Street, Bristol – Erection Of An 8-11 
Storey Building Comprising 255 No. Residential Units, 536 Square Metres of Flexible 
Commercial/Community Floor Space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1a, D1 or D2) At Ground Floor Level, 
Basement Car Park and Associated Development, Including Access, Landscaping, Bin Storage and Cycle 
Parking (Amendment To Planning Permission 14/03133/F) – Major Application

Officers gave a presentation for this item and made the following key points:

(1) Since the item had been to Committee on 22nd February 2017, it was noted that the bill period 
had been extended to 37 months, not to the shorter period that had originally been referred to by the 
applicant during Public Forum at the last Committee;
(2) Since the applicant’s acknowledgement that there had been an error in the calculation of CIL as a 
result of the incorrect original viability assessment, this had now been corrected;
(3) The applicant had now indicated that he would provide a minimum of 26 affordable units (10%), 
together with an offer of a further viability review on completion of the scheme. This was on the 
understanding that, if they could afford to provide more affordable units, they would do so. This offer was 
a significant concession by the applicant as they were not required to do this. Nevertheless, it was 
acknowledged that the report indicated that the applicant could afford to provide 34 units – which the 
applicant did not agree with;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to Councillors’ questions, officers made the following points:

(4) There was no risk of less than 26 affordable units being provided – this was the minimum figure 
that the developer would have to provide;
(5) Values and build costs were estimated to increase. Therefore, it was fairly likely that any review 
would result in units being built having higher rental values. There were only a small number of these PRS 
schemes in operation. It was, therefore, difficult to assess it until the work was completed. The review of 
the viability of a PRS scheme like this had not been done before and this was therefore breaking new 
ground;
(6) The wording of the Section 106 Agreement had been agreed to ensure the yield was set at the 
beginning and with finance factored in. The applicant would need to incorporate the sales value of rented 
flats at the end of the scheme;
(7) The figure of 90% occupancy had been set at the relevant stage of the review as by this stage the 
scheme would be mostly built and rental values could be assessed.

Councillors made the following comments:

(8) In future schemes, consideration should be given to allowing the developer to retain 25% of the 
excess profit of such schemes to provide motivation for them to build schemes as quickly as possible;
(9) The method by which the scheme’s viability had been assessed was a cause for concern.

Councillor Olly Mead moved, seconded by Councillor Chris Windows and, upon being put to the vote, it 
was

Resolved (9 for, 0 against, 1 abstention) that the recommendations contained in the report, together 
with the Amendment Sheet, be approved.

10.Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 17th May 2017.

The meeting finished at 8.25pm

CHAIR  __________________


